(ii) The Group holds certain investment securities for which the coupon payments can be deferred in certain

circumstances. These assets therefore do not meet the requirements of the solely payments of principal and

interest test and are classified as ‘at FVTPL’.

(iii) Under the amendment to IAS 39 issued in October 2008, the Group had reclassified certain investment

securities from available for sale to loans and receivables (amortised cost) due to the markets for those assets

becoming inactive. Under IFRS 9 this reclassification option is no longer available, and after consideration of

the business model and the nature of the contractual cash flows, the assets have been classified as ‘at

FVOCI’.

g. Reconciliation of Statement of Financial Position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The tables below reconcile the carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities under IAS 39 to those under IFRS

9 on initial adoption of IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018:

Carrying

amount under

IAS 39 at

31 December

2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

Carrying

amount under

IFRS 9 at

1 January

2018

Impact on

equity

attributable to

members at

1 January

2018

£m £m £m £m £m

Financial assets

Amortised cost

Cash and balances with the Bank of England 1,757.6 1,757.6

Loans and advances to credit institutions 194.0 194.0

Loans and advances to customers - loans fully

   secured on residential property (i) 14,908.4 (26.4) 14,882.0 (20.7)

Loans and advances to customers - other loans 54.4 54.4

Investment securities (ii) 15.7 (15.7) - -

Total amortised cost 16,930.1 (15.7) (26.4) 16,888.0 (20.7)

Available for sale

Investment securities (iii) 763.0 (763.0) - -

Total available for sale 763.0 (763.0) - - -

FVOCI

Investment securities (iv) - 777.0 0.2 777.2 0.2

Total FVOCI - 777.0 0.2 777.2 0.2

FVTPL

Derivative financial instruments 258.5 258.5

Loans and advances to customers - other loans 247.7 247.7

Fair value adjustment for hedged risk on loans

   and advances to customers 12.5 12.5

Investment securities (v) - 1.7 1.7 -

Total FVTPL 518.7 1.7 - 520.4 -

Total financial assets 18,211.8 - (26.2) 18,185.6 (20.5)

Notes to the Accounts (continued)

  23
Leeds Building Society | Interim Financial Report 2018

2.   Impact of adoption of IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments (continued)

g. Reconciliation of Statement of Financial Position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

(continued)

The changes to carrying values arise due to the following adjustments:

(i) Impairment losses remeasured to be calculated on an ECL basis under IFRS 9.

(ii) Investment securities previously held at amortised cost reclassified to FVOCI (see note 2f(iii)).

(iii) £761.3m of investment securities reclassified to FVOCI (see note 2f(i)); £1.7m of investment securities

[…]

Not past due but impaired 27.2 45.4 37.5 48.6 34.8 48.6

Past due up to 3 months - - 1.0 1.3 - -

Past due 3 to 6 months - - - - - -

Past due 6 to 12 months - - 0.1 0.1 - -

Past due over 12 months - - - - - -

Possessions 0.9 1.5 4.0 5.1 4.0 5.7

Total 59.9 100.0 77.3 100.0 71.6 100.0

30 June 2017

(Unaudited)

30 June 2018

(Unaudited)

31 December 2017

(Audited)

Notes to the Accounts (continued)

  31
Leeds Building Society | Interim Financial Report 2018

12. Fair value

a. Carrying value and fair value of financial instruments not carried at fair value

The table below compares the carrying and fair values of the Group’s financial instruments not held at fair value at

the reporting date. Where available, market values have been used to determine fair values. Where market values

are not available, fair values have been calculated by discounting cash flows at prevailing interest rates.

 Figures for the comparative periods in the above table reflect the classification of instruments under IAS 39 and have not been

restated to reflect changes of classification on adoption of IFRS 9

Fair value Carrying Fair

hierarchy value value

level £m £m

Financial assets:

Cash in hand and balances with the Bank of England Level 1 1,822.1 1,822.1

Loans and advances to credit institutions Level 2 163.7 163.7

Loans and advances to customers:

   Loans fully secured on residential property Level 3 15,263.9 15,754.2

   Other loans Level 2 46.7 44.4

Financial liabilities:

Shares Level 2 13,834.9 13,848.5

Amounts owed to credit institutions Level 2 1,285.2 1,285.2

Amounts owed to other customers Level 2 260.9 260.9

Debt securities in issue Level 1 2,359.4 2,023.7

Debt securities in issue Level 2 158.3 158.7

Subscribed capital Level 1 222.9 222.9

Fair value Carrying Fair Carrying Fair

hierarchy value value value value

level £m £m £m £m

Financial assets:

Cash in hand and balances with the Bank of England Level 1 1,287.5 1,287.5 1,757.6 1,757.6

Loans and advances to credit institutions Level 2 111.0 111.0 194.0 194.0

Loans and advances to customers:

   Loans fully secured on residential property Level 3 14,158.3 14,590.6 14,908.4 15,416.0

   Other loans Level 2 57.7 62.1 54.4 51.6

Investment securities:

   Loans and receivables Level 2 22.0 23.3 15.7 15.9

Financial liabilities:

Shares Level 2 12,364.2 12,382.0 13,041.8 13,060.5

Amounts owed to credit institutions Level 2 653.1 653.1 951.0 951.0

Amounts owed to other customers Level 2 342.8 342.8 254.9 254.9

Debt securities in issue Level 1 2,285.2 2,299.4 2,672.9 2,770.7

Debt securities in issue Level 2 222.6 225.3 182.8 183.5

Subscribed capital Level 1 25.0 25.0 25.0 25.0

(Audited)(Unaudited)

 30 June 2018

 31 December 2017

(Unaudited)

30 June 2017

Notes to the Accounts (continued)

  32
Leeds Building Society | Interim Financial Report 2018

12. Fair value (continued)

b. Fair value measurement basis for financial instruments carried at fair value

The methodology and assumptions for determining the fair value of financial assets and liabilities are included in

note 35 of the 2017 Annual Report and Accounts and remain materially unchanged since December 2017.